## 503404816 07/23/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3451450

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EUGENIO GULLINO	07/17/2015
ROBERTO DUCATO	07/17/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COMAU S.P.A.	
Street Address:	VIA RIVALTA 30	
City:	GRUGLIASCO (TORINO)	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	I-10095	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	14762849			

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (248)649-3338

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2486493333

**Email:** donovan@youngbasile.com **Correspondent Name:** CHRISTIAN J. GARASCIA

Address Line 1: 3001 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 624

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BNG-348-A		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTIAN J. GARASCIA		
SIGNATURE:	/Christian J. Garascia/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2015		

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=BNG348A\_ExecutedAssign#page1.tif source=BNG348A\_ExecutedAssign#page2.tif

PATENT 503404816 REEL: 036162 FRAME: 0246

Case: BNG-348-A

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, We, GULLINO Eugenio, DUCATO Roberto, citizens of Italy and residing c/o Comau S.p.A., Via Rivalta 30, I-10095 Grugliasco (Torino) Italy hereby sell, assign and transfer to Comau S.p.A., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Italy and having a principle place of business at Via Rivalta 30, I-10095 Gruglaisco (Torino) Italy, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all countries in and to certain inventions relating in

# "TROLLEY FOR CONVEYING CONTAINERS FOR PIECES OR COMPONENTS IN AN INDUSTRIAL PLANT"

which are described in the specification in an application, executed by us on the <a href="https://dx.doi.org/10.15">17th</a> day of <a href="https://dx.doi.org/10.15">July</a>, 20 15 (and we hereby authorized our attorneys, authorized to prosecute the application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of the application, as soon as it is known, Serial No. 14/762,849 filed 7/23/2015) and all the rights and privileges under any United States Letters Patent and all foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

We request that any and all United States and foreign patents for the inventions be issued to the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to the assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for the inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

PATENT REEL: 036162 FRAME: 0247 Page 2 of 2

United States and Foreign (Joint)

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any incumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Torino,	Italy this	<u>17</u> day of _	July	, 2015
First Inventor	GULLINO Eu	genio. Z		<u>uic Callero</u>
		****		
Signed at Torino.	Italy this	<u>17</u> day of "	July	20 <u>15</u>
Second Invent	r DUCATO Rol	serto .		6 We - 1

PATENT REEL: 036162 FRAME: 0248

**RECORDED: 07/23/2015**